
AGENDA
Committee CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2017, 2.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Richard Cook (Chair)
Councillors Boyle, Chaundy, Gordon, Joyce, Murphy, Dianne Rees and 
Lynda Thorne 

Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), Carol Cobert (Church 
in Wales representative), Karen Dell'Armi (Parent Governor 
Representative) and Hayley Smith (Parent Governor Representative)

Time 
approx.

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2.30 pm

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

2.30 pm

3  Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

2.30 pm

4  Cardiff School's Annual Report  (Pages 9 - 84)

This report provides the Committee with details of the performance of 
the Schools as well as an analysis of results across ethnic groups and 
gender.

a) Councillor Sarah Merry (Cabinet Member for Education) will be 
in attendance and may wish to make a statement;

b) Nick Batchelar (Director - Education and Lifelong Learning) and 
Angela Kent (Head of Achievement and Inclusion) will present 
the report and be available to answer any questions Members 
may have;

2.35 pm



c) Head teachers representing Primary, Secondary and Special 
Schools will also be in attendance;

d) Questions from Committee Members.

The way forward for this item will be considered at the end of the 
meeting.

5  Direct Payments - Draft Cabinet Report  (Pages 85 - 148)

This report provides the Committee with an opportunity to review and 
assess the proposals for the recommissioning of Direct Payments 
support services together with the delegated authority to Officers to 
determine all aspects of the procurement process up to and including 
the award of contracts and all ancillary matters pertaining to the 
procurement.

a) Councillor Sue Lent (Cabinet Member - Early Years, Children & 
Families and Deputy Leader) and Councillor Susan Elsmore 
(Cabinet Member – Health, Housing and Wellbeing) have been 
invited to the meeting and may wish to make a statement;

b) Tony Young (Director – Social Services) will introduce the report 
and be available to answer questions;  

c) Questions from Committee Members.

4.00 pm

6  Way Forward  4.45 pm

7  Date of next meeting  

The next meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee is the Budget Meeting on Tuesday 14th February at 9.30 
am.

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Wednesday, 4 January 2017
Contact:  Mandy Farnham, 
029 2087 2618, Mandy.Farnham@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

6 DECEMBER 2016

Present: Councillor Richard Cook (Chairperson), Councillors Boyle, Chaundy, 
Joyce, Murphy, Dianne Rees and Lynda Thorne

Co-opted Members: Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), 
Carol Cobert (Church in Wales representative) and Karen Dell'Armi 
(Parent Governor Representative)

39 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gordon.

40 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

41 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson.

42 :   CENTRAL SOUTH EDUCATION CONSORTIUM 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sarah Merry (Cabinet Member, Education), 
Nick Batchelar (Director of Education and Lifelong Learning) and Jackie Turner 
(Assistant Director of Education and Lifelong learning) and Hannah Woodhouse, 
Managing Director Central South Education Consortium to the meeting.

Members were advised that this report enabled the Committee to receive a briefing 
on the Central South Ed
[...]
ng improvement 
programme; there was informal discussion around a funding model for Band 
B; officers had conducted a refresh survey on schools estates and a schools 

Page 4



stakeholders group would be established in January for the analysis to be 
done.

 Members asked for clarification on the baseline information and were advised 
that some of this data is from 2014/15 as the Welsh Government do not 
publish some information until 18 months later.

 Members discussed the removal of school places, it was noted that when 
parents remove pupils from schools for long periods of time, the issue of 
places being kept/removed needs to be looked at.

AGREED – That the Chairperson on behalf of the Committee writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward.

44 :   EFFECTIVENESS OF SCHOOL GOVERNORS 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sarah Merry (Cabinet Member, Education), 
Nick Batchelar (Director of Education and Lifelong Learning) and Jackie Turner 
(Assistant Director of Education and Lifelong learning) to the meeting.

The report provided the Committee with an updated progress report on the 
implementation of the Committee’s recommendations following the Cabinet Members 
positive response to the Inquiry report.

The Chairperson invited Councillor Merry to make a statement in which she said that 
there had been a big change since the introduction of the appointments panel, the 
calibre of applications coming in had shown it to be a success.  Governors were now 
also asked to identify a skill set on the application form and this could be matched to 
schools that needed these skills.  It was added that Governor Services was doing a 
good job at this.

The Assistant Director acknowledged the support she had received from Governor 
Services in preparing the report.  Members were provided with an outline of each of 
the recommendations from the report and the next steps.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments on the report from Members:

 Members asked if this was being facilitated in conjunction with the LGA and 
were advised that officers had met with the LGA and had had a good 
discussion, the LGA will write to the Welsh Government next and it was hoped 
that the Local Authority would respond fully to the recommendations.

 Members asked what the outcome would be in reality, whether people were 
being asked to do more even though not being paid, would there be more 
governors etc.  officers advised that the pressures on Governors is immense 
therefore there would be improved and increased support for new governors 
as the role can be intimidating; it was added that scrutiny could respond 
independently to the report and reflect on such pressures.

 Members asked if Governing Bodies are assessed on performance and if not 
how are they measured for effectiveness.  Members were advised that they 

Page 5



rely on challenge advisors quite a bit; there was concern over the model of 
governance that the WG were consulting on and the position it leaves the LA 
in of enacted and things go wrong.

 It was noted that parent governors should receive in house training before 
starting their roles.  It was also noted that some training does not match the 
expectations of some challenge advisors especially in relation to 
understanding data and especially for parent governors.

 Members asked whether there had been many vacancies filled since the panel 
had been established; the Cabinet Member stated that the number had 
reduced but not by a huge amount.

AGREED – That the Chairperson on behalf of the Committee writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward.

45 :   DRAFT CABINET REPORT - FAMILIES FIRST TRANSITION 
ARRANGEMENT AND PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sue Lent (Cabinet Member, Early Years, 
Children & Families and Deputy Leader), Tony Young (Director, Social Services), 
Angela Bourge (Operational Manager Strategy, Performance and Resources), and 
Ceri George (Improvement Project Manager – Prevention and Partnerships) to the 
meeting.

The report provided the Committee with an opportunity to review and comment on 
the draft Cabinet papers on the proposed interim arrangements for the transition 
period, which included varying some existing contacts in order to extend their initial 
contract terms, decommissioning some of the services and potentially commissioning 
pilot/alternative arrangements during the transition period.

Members were provided with a copy of a letter received from SOVA in relation to 
funding being ceased and service being de-commissioned.

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which she said 
that there is a report due to Cabinet in the next week; they are trying to protect 
transition arrangements therefore the letter from SOVA was regrettable; this had 
been grant funded but administered by the Council.

The Director stated that this technical report sets out the 1 year transition 
arrangements, they were welcome changes focussing on what can be done 
regarding prevention, however this would impact on other providers which was 
unfortunate.

Members were provided with a presentation which included information on current 
position, new directions, proposals, services to be extended, preparing for new 
commissioning and a draft timetable.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members;

Page 6



 Members noted that the letter suggested withdrawal of funding could increase 
the work picked up by the team around the family and sought clarification on 
this.  Officers advised that work was being done to identify families that need 
help, referring them to the right services and also working with schools.  A free 
phone service had also been delivered which was hoped to be extended, it 
was noted however that improvements were needed in Step Up/Down 
services.

 Members noted that it was a sound report with reasons for removing elements 
of funding being sound but stressed that when recommissioning it was 
important to explore relationships with new providers rather than fall back into 
relationships with previous organisations.  Officers agreed and explained that 
the new tendering process would make it clear that it was open to all, including 
possible in house elements; officers were looking at standing orders currently.

 Members asked if 5% was enough and were advised that it was the Welsh 
Government direction; they would be looking at joint commissioning for 
effective use of resources.

AGREED – That the Chairperson on behalf of the Committee writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward.

46 :   QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT INFORMATION - 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sue Lent (Cabinet Member, Early Years, 
Children & Families and Deputy Leader) and Tony Young (Director, Social Services) 
to the meeting.

Members were advised that the report enabled the Committee to monitor the 
performance of the service and question the service area’s progress in meeting its 
agreed targets.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members;

 Members asked if the Quality Assurance Framework would be made 
permanent and were advised that it would be.

 With reference to the Social Worker vacancies, Members asked how much 
better the service would be if they were filled.  Officers advised that agency 
staff are more expensive so if all vacancies were filled the service would be 
cheaper to run, in addition it would allow for more training and development, 
succession planning etc.  Members were advised that there had been a very 
successful recruitment drive recently.

 Members asked for an update on a pool of social workers; Officers advised 
that they had got the agreement but that there was no pint in progressing it 
until the permanent vacancies had been filled.  The Cabinet Member added 
that they were looking at extending the notice period required to help fill 
vacancies as they arise.

Page 7



AGREED – That the Chairperson on behalf of the Committee writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward.

47 :   CORRESPONDENCE REPORT 

Members were advised that this report provided the Committee with a summary 
report of letters sent to Cabinet Members and the responses received.

AGREED:  To note the content of the report.

48 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
is 10 January 2017 at 2.30pm in Committee Room 4, County Hall, Cardiff.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

Page 8



CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 10 January 2017

THE PERFORMANCE OF CARDIFF SCHOOLS 2015 / 16 – 
Draft Cabinet Report 

Background.

1. This report provides the Committee with the opportunity to consider a draft 

copy of the Cabinet report “The Performance of Cardiff Schools and the 

Youth Service in 2015 / 16” due to be considered by Cabinet on 19 January 

2017 (copy attached as Appendix A).

2. The publication of the Schools Annual Report is considered best practice and 

is produced to help inform elected Members, schools and school governors 

on the progress being made to improve performance across all schools in 

Cardiff. 

3. The Committee agreed at its September 2016 meeting that during the next 

academic year the Committee would monitor and review the progress of the 

Council and its partners in achieving the five key goals and desired outcomes 

identified in the Cardiff 2020 Schools Strategy. To this end the Committee 

agreed to receive termly monitoring and progress reports on all aspects of the 

Strategy.

Issues

4. The Director of Education and Lifelong Learning has provided a co
[...]
.  The number of children and young 
people with complex learning difficulties and disabilities is known to be 
increasing (nationally).   

 
4.22 The capacity of Cardiff schools to meet less complex needs without a 

statement is also improving.  As a consequence, the proportion of pupils with 
statements is not increasing, but each cohort of pupils tends to have more 
complex needs than the previous cohort.  The widening attainment gap 
needs to be seen in this context.   

 
 

Page 48



 
 

35 

 

Comparative Performance with Other Local Authorities and Cities 
 

4.23 The improvements in performance in the majority of schools have led to an 
increase in the number of schools in the top benchmarking group from 21 in 
2015 to 30 in 2016 and a reduction in the number of schools in the lowest 
group from 14 to 12. In 3 of these schools there has been persistent low 
achievement and focused action is being taken.  

 

2015 Benchmark quarters for KS2 CSI 
 

2016 Benchmark quarters for KS2 CSI 

  
No of 

schools 
% of 

schools 
 

  
No of 

schools 
% of 

schools 

Quarter 1 21 22.58% 
 

Quarter 1 23 24.46% 

Quarter 2 28 30.11% 
 

Quarter 2 30 31.91% 

Quarter 3 30 32.26% 
 

Quarter 3 29 30.85% 

Quarter 4 14 15.05% 
 

Quarter 4 12 13.33% 

Total 93 100.00% 
 

Total 94 100.00% 

 
 
4.24 Cardiff is the newest member of the Core Cities UK, having joined in 2014. 

The Core Cities Group promotes the role of cities in driving economic growth. 
They are Birmingham, Bristol, Cardiff, Glasgow, Leeds, Liverpool, 
Manchester, Nottingham, Newcastle and Sheffield. Membership will help the 
council to better benchmark its performance against other major UK cities. 
 

4.25 Performance is at the top of the rankings at Key Stage 2 for the third 
consecutive year, compared with the English authorities.  It is lower when 
compared with the Welsh authorities. 

 

 English Level 4+ Mathematics Level 4+ Science Level 4+ 

2016 2016 2016 

Key Stage 2 1st 1st 1st 

 


[...]
evious years. Five out of the six 
schools improved their performance in the level 2 inclusive threshold and one 
school maintained the increases in performance achieved in 2015. In three of 
these schools, where there are a high proportion of White UK and eFSM 
pupils, standards remain unacceptably low.  

 
5.11 The overall attendance figure for secondary schools improved by 0.6 ppt to 

94.4% in 2015-2016, which is once again above the Welsh average. The 
attendance figures in three secondary schools, although improving, are still 
having a negative effect on the city’s overall figures. 

 
5.12 At Key Stage 5, an increasing number of pupils achieved the level 3 

threshold (98%). This results in a large proportion of year 13 pupils 
continuing into further education at college or university. Across Cardiff as a 
whole, there has been a reduction in the proportion of A level teaching in 
Cardiff judged by the ALPs value added tool to be excellent or outstanding 
from just over one third in 2015 to just over a quarter in 2016. 

 
5.13 The figures for 2016 indicate that an increasing number of pupils in year 11 

and year 13 are making a successful transition into education, employment 
or training.  There is still a concerning number of young people who, for a 
variety of reasons, are not productively engaged post 16.  

Page 51



 
 

38 

 

Appendix 6  Performance at Key Stage 3 
 
Trend in Outcomes 
 
6.1 The proportion of pupils reaching the expected level at this Key Stage 3 also 

continues to increase and the rate of improvement has increased again this 
year.  The proportion of pupils achieving the CSI was 86.6%, an 
improvement of 3.2 ppt on the 2015 figure.  The improvement was smaller 
than the national improvement (2.0 ppt). 

 
 

 

 
6.2 Two thirds of secondary schools (14 out of 19) maintained, or improved, their 

Key Stage 3 CSI, compared to the previous year. In the remaining third the 
proportion of pupils achieving the CSI fell by up to 5 p
[...]
% 23.6% 22.9% 23.2% 23.0% 23.1% 

 
 
8.4 The results achieved at Key Stage 5 continue to compare positively with the 

national figures for both Wales and England. The proportion of subject 
entries at A* or A was 22.7% in Wales and 25.8% across England. At A*-C 
the corresponding national figures were 73.8% and 77.4% respectively. The 
national pass rate in Wales was 97.3% whereas in England it was 98.9%. 

8.5 The overall trend in performance at the level 3 threshold and average wider 
points score is shown in the table below. 

A Level Results 2016 

 

 
YEAR 13 RESULTS Wales 

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2016 

Entering a volume equivalent to 
2 A level who achieved the 
Level 3 threshold 

97% 96.0% 97.0% 96.9% 98% 98% 

Average wider points score for 
pupils aged 17 

845 865.5 833 866 906 871 

 

Page 71



 
 

58 

 

Performance in Cardiff Sixth Forms  
  
8.6 Cardiff uses the Alps tools for identifying the added value schools bring to 

student achievements.  This is the third full year of use and strongly 
welcomed by schools. It is now also in use across the Central South 
Consortium. It compares the performance of approximately 240,000 students 
taking over 685,000 A levels. 

 
8.7 Using this information, it has been found that: 
 

 There has been a reduction in the proportion of A level teaching in Cardiff 
judged to be excellent or outstanding from just over one third in 2015 to 
just over a quarter in 2016; 

 The proportion of A level teaching judged to be less than satisfactory has 
reduced to less than one quarter in 2016; 

 2 schools have sustained excellent overall performance from 2013 to 
2016; 

 A further 3 schools have sustained good performance; 

 6 schools can be considered satisfactory in their overall performance; and  

 1 school continues to be in the lowest grades of performance 
 
8.8 The value-added performance of subjects continues to show significant 

variation both within and across schools.  Cardiff has a number of high 

[...]
 82



 
 

69 

 

 
Percentage of reports graded Unsatisfactory 
 

Type KQ Cardiff CSC Wales 

Primary KQ1 2.17% 1.26% 1.16% 

Primary KQ2 0.00% 0.94% 1.00% 

Primary KQ3 4.35% 3.14% 3.94% 

Secondary KQ1 23.81% 12.73% 11.32% 

Secondary KQ2 14.29% 7.27% 3.30% 

Secondary KQ3 19.05% 10.91% 8.02% 

Special/PRU KQ1 0.00% 0.00% 6.76% 

Special/PRU KQ2 0.00% 0.00% 6.76% 

Special/PRU KQ3 12.50% 4.55% 13.51% 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF 
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD 
 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE         

10 January 2017 
 

DRAFT CABINET REPORT - DIRECT PAYMENTS FOR VULNERABLE PEOPLE 
 
 
Purpose of Report 

1. To give Members the opportunity to review and comment on the draft Cabinet 

report copy attached at Appendix 1. The Cabinet is scheduled to consider a 

report regarding Direct Payments at their meeting on 19 January 2017. 

2.  At this Committee meeting, Members will have the opportunity to hear an 

explanation of the approach to be taken for the recommissioning of Direct 

Payments support services in line with the implementation of the Social Services 

and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014. 

 
Background 

3. The Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 sets out the duties of a 

local authority in meeting needs for care and support, or support in the case of a 

carer, following an assessment. The Part 4 Code of Guidance (meeting needs) 

details the requirements and guidelines for local authorities regarding Direct 

Payments.  

 

4. The Code of Guidance states: 

 

‘Direct payments are monetary amounts made available by local authorities to 

individuals, or their representative, to enable them to meet their care and 

support needs; or in the case of a carer, their support needs. Direct payments 

are an important mechanism by which people can exercise choice, voice and 

control to decide how to meet their needs for care and support and achieve 

their personal o
[...]
ng the first review. 

 

6. The Code of Guidance also provides details in relation to health and safety, risk 

assessments and financial monitoring. Overall, the Act extends the requirements 

on local authorities in respect of Direct Payments. 

 

7. Direct Payments can be used to meet care and support needs in a variety of 

ways, including: employing a personal assistant; using agency support; 

undertaking activities in the community; purchasing aids and minor adaptations; 

and respite care. 
 

 

Current Position 
 

8.  Cardiff Council has operated a Direct Payments scheme since 1996, with the aim 

of increasing independence, choice and control and promoting social inclusion. 

The scheme sets out that service users can either employ a Personal Assistant 

(PA) or an agency. The Council currently offers two separate hourly rates for 

these, of £10.02 for a PA and £11.96 for an Agency. 

 

9.  In 2005, the Cardiff and Vale Coalition for Disabled People (now part of Diverse 

Cymru) was appointed to provide a support service to service users who wished 

to recruit a Personal Assistant or use an Agency. Following feedback from service 

users, the scheme was extended to include support with banking via managed 

accounts. The value of this contract is approximately £700,000 per annum, with a 

fixed annual fee for the first twelve months of £881 per person and £721 post 

twelve months per person. 
 

Page 87



10. The Council’s Corporate Plan 2016-18 contains a commitment to ‘Continue to 

increase the uptake of direct payments as an alternative to direct provision of care 

for Cardiff adult residents with care and support needs in line with the Social 

Services and Well-being (Wales) Act by 2017’, with a target of 750 adults using 

the Direct Payments Scheme in 2016/17. 

 

 

Review of Direct Payments 
 

11.  The Budget agreed by Full Council on 25 February 2016 included a saving of 

£200,000 from a review of the administrative arrangements for
[...]
the meeting. Members recognise that officers are 

working hard to deliver to these timescales. However, Members would like 

assurance that more time will be taken if it is needed to ensure that the best 

possible scheme is developed”. 

 

 

Issues 
 
15. The Cabinet report indicates that the preferred model would be one organisation 

delivering the Support and Managed Accounts Service across the City. This 

would provide the benefits of one organisation to deliver an effective model which 

takes into account the service users’ feedback supporting a single organisation as 

a point of contact, and the success of the ‘one- stop shop’ element. There are a 

number of experienced providers in the Direct Payments market that could 

provide valuable and effective service to service users of Cardiff, and this could 

be accessed through a combined tender. 

 

16. It is proposed that the contract for Direct Payments will be delivered as a whole 

package by tendering to the market for providers. The Social Services Directorate 

will procure a sustainable Direct Payment service expecting providers to deliver 

services which meet the outcomes of individuals as set out in their support plans, 

offering individuals more choice, control and independence in their lives.  

 

Page 89



17. It is also proposed that providers will be secured through appointment to a three 

year contract with the option to extend for three further years if they are delivering 

the best value, quality of service and cost. 

 
18. If the proposed recommendation is approved, all stages of the procurement 

process would provide delegated authority to the Director of Social Services in 

consultation with Cabinet Members for Finance and Health, Housing and 

Wellbeing, the Council’s Section 151 Officer and the Director of Governance and 

Legal Services, to determine all aspects of the procurement process up to and 

including the award of contracts and all ancillary matters pertaining t

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

10 JANUARY 2017

Present: Councillor Richard Cook (Chairperson), Councillors Boyle, Chaundy, 
Gordon, Murphy, Dianne Rees and Lynda Thorne

Co-opted Members: Carol Cobert (Church in Wales representative)

49 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Heather Joyce, Patricia Arlotte 
and Karen Dell’Armi

50 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members Code of 
Conduct.  

51 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the 6 December 2016 were agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairperson subject to an amendment in minute 45, bullet point 3.

52 :   CARDIFF SCHOOL'S ANNUAL REPORT 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sarah Merry (Cabinet Member for Education), 
Nick Batchelar (Director – Education and Lifelong Learning, Angela Kent (Head of 
Achievement and Inclusion) to the meeting.

The Chairperson also welcomed Nic Naish (Headteacher - Greenway Primary 
School) and Lorraine Feltstead (Headteacher – Meadowbank School) to the meeting.

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which she said 
wished to thank staff for all their efforts and hard work which led to the dramatic 
improvement in the rankings.

Members were provided with an overview  of Performance as outlined in the 
Appendix A.

Both Headteachers advised Members that in their view there have been good 
improvements over the last 3/4 years, there has been a big turnaround in schools in 
the last 5 years and the current picture is positive, particularly in primary schools.  

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

 Members asked what is being doing to address poor teaching and leadership 
and were advised that quite clearly high quality teaching and good leadership 
is important.  If that is not happening it has to be identified and discussed.  It is 
important that School Governors are involved and that there are good support 
structures in place.



 Members queried the further improvement needed in schools where teachers’ 
expectations of pupil achievement remains low and were advised that there 
have to be cultural changes, but it will take time.  In a lot of schools the 
problem is leadership as opposed to teaching.

 Members queried what direct action can be taken if schools stubbornly refuse 
to improve and whether the change in leadership is having as positive an 
impact as anticipated.  Officers advised that in relation to one of the schools 
the leadership has remained consistent for the last two years and that during 
that time there have been huge changes and improvements made.  There is 
still a great deal of work to be done, however, with specific reference to 
behaviour the number of exclusions has severely decreased.  The other 
school is due to close at the conclusion of the summer term and pupils will 
then transition to the new school.

 Members were advised that special schools were not referred to in the report 
as there is not a comparable pupil performance reference point. Lorraine 
Felstead advised that Headteachers of special schools are trying to put in 
place a data collection exercise to try and establish some comparators that 
can be used.

 Members expressed concern that the various schools referred to in the report 
had not been identified as they believed that the information was in the public 
domain and therefore they should be; whether those schools are performing 
well or not.

 Members were advised that the Numeracy and Literacy tests were now only to 
be used diagnostically.

 Members referenced the widening attainment gap and the information 
provided; name the capacity of Cardiff schools to meet less complex needs 
without a statement is improving, and whilst the proportion of pupils with 
statements is not increasing each cohort of pupils tends to have more complex 
needs than the previous cohort.  Members were advised that the gap does 
widen in the secondary phase, children with complex needs are being taught 
in mainstream education and it is important that a more specialist resource 
base is being developed.

 Members queried whether School Action and School Action Plus interventions 
are working and whether staffing levels are adequate and where advised there 
is an ongoing process of identifying and meeting the needs of young people 
entering school and the Additional Learning bill proposes far reaching changes 
in care and provision. 

 Members made reference to the scatter graphs provided and noted the 
difference in performance between eFSM pupils and nFSM pupils in both 
primary and secondary age groups; with the better results being in the primary 
age group.  Members were advised that the scatter graphs can exaggerate the 
differences between primary and secondary.  Mr Naish  advised that schools 
need to provide experiences to help young people achieve their goals; it is not 
only about the quality of the teaching but about the experiences the school 
can offer. 



 Members asked whether the New Curriculum for Wales will have any impact 
on standards in Cardiff Schools.  Officers advised that the New Curriculum will 
provide both opportunities and challenges and that schools must be prepared 
for the changes.  It is an ambitious programme and it is accepted that there 
has to be a co-ordinated approach when working on the New Curriculum.  

 Members referred to the reduction in the proportion of A level teaching in 
Cardiff judged to be excellent or outstanding from 2015 to 2016 and were 
advised that greater consistency across schools is an ongoing challenge and 
to improve outcomes the quality of the teaching and learning has to be 
improved.  Alps data is currently used to monitor the quality of delivery. A 
number of schools are also working in partnership to provide students with 
access to certain subjects.

AGREED – That the Chairperson on behalf of the Committee writes to relevant 
Cabinet Members, Directors and officers thanking them for attending the meeting on 
10 January and to convey the observations of the Committee when discussing the 
way forward.

53 :   DIRECT PAYMENTS - DRAFT CABINET REPORT 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sue Lent (Cabinet Member – Early years, 
Children & Families and Deputy Leader), Tony Young (Director, Social Services) and 
Denise Moriarty (Strategic Lead Planning Officer) to the meeting.

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which she 
referred to the good progress that has been made in respect of Direct Payments, 
particularly with reference to children.

Members were provided with a presentation by Denise Moriarty

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

 Members sought clarification as to what other areas were Direct Payments 
available and were advised that there were no limitations; the code of 
guidance states’ to enable them to meet their care and support needs’.  

 Members were advised that Diverse Cymru are in a position to submit a 
tender.

 Members sought clarification of the process for independent challenge and 
were advised that the process would be transparent and contained within the 
contract.

 Members were advised that the value of the current Direct Payment Support 
Service is approximately £700,000 per annum.  

 Members were advised that currently Swansea Council are using an in-house 
model, all other Councils are using external providers. 



 Members noted that value for money and care of the individual are important 
and the importance of being able to recruit high quality Personal Assistants.  
Officers advised that there is quality assurance.  The contract period is 3 years 
with the option to extend for 3 further years if the provider is delivering the best 
value, quality of service and cost.

 Members noted the current contract offers two separate hourly rates; £10.02 
for a PA and £11.96 for an Agency and that these did not meet the current 
Foundation Living Wage.  Officers advised that it did need clarification.

AGREED – That the Chairperson on behalf of the Committee writes to relevant 
Cabinet Members, Directors and officers thanking them for attending the meeting on 
10 January and to convey the observations of the Committee when discussing the 
way forward.

54 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
is on Monday 13 February 2017 at 9.30 am.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.


